

The London Gazette.

Published by Authority.

FRIDAY, MARCH 3, 1899.

Lord Chamberlain's Office, St. James's Falace, February 9, 1899.

NOTICE is hereby given, that the Levee announced to be held by His Royal Highness The Prince of Wales on the 27th instant will not take place.

His Royal Highness The Duke of York will, by command of The Queen, hold Levees at St. James's Palace, on behalf of Her Majesty, on Monday, the 6th, and on Tuesday, the 14th, of March next, at two o'clock.

It is The Queen's pleasure that Presentations to His Royal Highness at the Levee shall be considered as equivalent to Presentations to Her Majesty.

REGULATIONS

TO BE OBSERVED AT THE QUEEN'S LEVEES TO BE HELD AT ST. JAMES'S PALACE, ON BEHALF OF HER MAJESTY.

By Her Majesty's Command,

Gentlemen who propose to attend Her Majesty's Levee are requested to bring with them two large cards, with their names clearly written thereon, one to be left with The Queen's Page in attendance in the Corridor, and the other to be delivered to the Lord Chamberlain, who will announce the name to His Royal Highness.

PRESENTATIONS.

Gentlemen who propose to present others must send in writing the name of such Gentlemen to the Lord Chamberlain's Office, not later than two days previous to the Levee, in order that the Lord Chamberlain may submit the names to Her Majesty, when, if they are approved, Presentation Cards will be forwarded. Forms for the purpose can be obtained at the Lord Chamberlain's Office.

Gentlemen who wish to be presented officially should communicate with the heads of their Department, who will provide them with the necessary cards and instructions.

It is particularly requested that the names of the Gentlemen to be presented be very distinctly written on the Presentation Cards delivered to the Lord Chamberlain at the Levee, in order that there may be no difficulty in announcing them to His Royal Highness.

The State Apartments will be open for the reception of Company coming to Court at half-past one o'clock. HOPETOUN,

Lord Chamberlain.

Downing Street, March 2, 1899.

THE Queen has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of David Shorthose Osment, Esq. (Colonial Engineer), to be an Official Member of the Legislative Council of the Island of Saint Vincent.

Whitehall, March 1, 1899.

THE Queen has been pleased to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Great Seal of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Ireland, granting the dignity of a Knight of the said United Kingdom unto Edward Lawrence, of the Grange, St. Michael's Hamlet, in the city of Liverpool, in the county palatine of Lancaster, Esquire, a Justice of the Peace of the said city, and Mayor, 1864-5, of the borough of Liverpool.

Whitehall, March 1, 1899.

THE Queen has been pleased to give and grant unto Isidore Spielmann, Esq., Her Majesty's Royal licence and authority that he may accept and wear the Insignia of "Chevalier" of the Royal Order of Leopold, conferred upon him by His Majesty the King of the Belgians, in recognition of his services as Secretary and Manager of the British Fine Art Section of the Brussels International Exhibition of 1897.

India Office, February 21, 1899.

THE Queen has been pleased to appoint Mr. Thomas Raleigh, Barrister-at-Law, Registrar of the Privy Council, to be an Ordinary Member of the Council of the Governor-General of India, in the place of Mr. Mackenzie Dalzell Chalmers, C.S.I., who is about to resign that office.

The Prince of Wales's Council Chamber, Buckingham Gate, February 28, 1899.

HIS Royal Highness the Prince of Wales has been pleased to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Seal of the Duchy of Cornwall, appointing Sir Lewis William Molesworth, of Trevarthenick, Grampound Road, in the county of Cornwall, Baronet, Sheriff of the County of Cornwall.